surrounding your franchised business that will be designated by us (“Protected Territory”). 

The Protected Territory will be defined by identifiable boundaries and generally include a 
business, seasonal and/or residential population count of a minimum of two hundred fifty 
thousand (250,000) people, based upon then-current available data. The boundaries of the 
Protected Territory may be shaped at our discretion, to match the population criteria, 
convenience to the guest, street or walk by traffic patterns and natural geographic features, such 
as bodies of water, interstate highways, drive-time analysis and other features that normally 
define guest trip patterns. The Protected Territory may include a business, seasonal and/or 
residential population count of less than two hundred fifty thousand (250,000) people, based 
upon the criteria above, if the location is determined to be in a unique trade area, such as rural, 
seasonal or destination areas. We have not established a minimum population for protected 
territories in unique trade areas.  

You may relocate the premises of the franchised business within the Protected Territory